

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 22-1081 and consolidated cases

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

State of Ohio, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

Environmental Protection Agency and Michael S. Regan, in his official capacity,
as Administrator of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Action by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

**PROOF BRIEF OF PETITIONERS THE STATES OF OHIO,
ALABAMA, ARKANSAS, GEORGIA, INDIANA, KANSAS,
KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, MONTANA,
NEBRASKA, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS, UTAH, AND
WEST VIRGINIA**

DAVE YOST

Attorney General of Ohio

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS

Ohio Solicitor General

MICHAEL HENDERSHOT

Principal Deputy Solicitor General

SYLVIA MAY MAILMAN

Deputy Solicitor General

30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

614-466-5087 fax

bflowers@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for State of Ohio**(Additional counsel listed after signature block)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	4
STATEMENT.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	11
STANDING.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. Section 209(b)(1) of the Clean Air Act, on which the EPA relied to issue the challenged waiver, is unconstitutional.	16
A. The Constitution, and Supreme Court precedent interpreting it, establish the principle that States have equal sovereignty.....	17
B. The Clean Air Act violates the equal-sovereignty doctrine by allowing California to exercise sovereign authority that the Act withdraws from every other State.	28
II. The waiver must be set aside under the Administrative Procedure Act because it is not in accordance with the Energy Policy and Conservation Act.	33
CONCLUSION.....	42
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alaska v. USDA</i> , 17 F.4th 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Am. Auto. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Cahill</i> , 152 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	21
<i>Belmont Mun. Light Dep’t v. FERC</i> , 38 F.4th 173 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	22
<i>Case v. Toftus</i> , 39 F. 730 (C.C.D. Or. 1889)	23
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021).....	30, 31
* <i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	17, 21, 23, 26, 29
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	21
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 722 F.3d 401 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	31
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	14
<i>Edye v. Robertson (The Head Money Cases)</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884).....	25

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	35
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1277 (2016).....	17
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	11, 17
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	20
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	18
<i>Gov’t of Manitoba v. Bernhardt</i> , 923 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	16
* <i>Green Mountain Chrysler Plymouth Dodge Jeep v. Crombie</i> , 508 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D. Vt. 2007)	39, 40, 41
<i>Hemp Indus. Ass’n v. DEA</i> , 36 F.4th 278 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	14
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	20
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	39
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	31
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316 (1819).....	12, 28
<i>Metro. Taxicab Bd. of Trade v. City of New York</i> , 615 F.3d 152 (2nd Cir. 2010)	35

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	20
<i>Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	39
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	11, 12, 17, 18, 21
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	21
* <i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	24
<i>Ophir v. City of Bos.</i> , 647 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D. Mass. 2009).....	35
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987)	34
<i>Pollard v. Hagan</i> , 44 U.S. 212 (1845)	23
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transport Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	35
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 7 Cranch 116 (1812).....	12
<i>Sec’y of Agric. v. Cent. Roig Ref. Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 604 (1950)	26
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	20
* <i>Shelby Cnty. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	23, 24, 25, 29

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	24
<i>Spann v. Colonial Vill., Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Or. ex rel. State Land Bd. v. Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 363 (1977)	23
<i>Stearns v. Minnesota</i> , 179 U.S. 223 (1900)	12, 23
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	20
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 7 Wall. 700 (1869)	22, 28
<i>In re U.S. Off. of Pers. Mgmt. Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 928 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	19
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 339 U.S. 707 (1950)	23, 26
<i>Virginia v. West Virginia</i> , 246 U.S. 565 (1918)	17
<i>State ex rel. Webber v. Felton</i> , 77 Ohio St. 554 (1908)	25
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., amend. 13 §2	19
U.S. Const., amend. 14, §5	19
U.S. Const., amend. 15, §2	19, 24

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

U.S. Const., amend. 19	19
U.S. Const., amend. 24, §2	19
U.S. Const., amend. 26, §2	19
U.S. Const., art. I, §8	18
U.S. Const., art. I, §10	18
U.S. Const., art. VI	18
49 C.F.R. §1.95	7
71 Fed. Reg. 17,566 (Apr. 6, 2006)	36
73 Fed. Reg. 12,156 (Mar. 6, 2008).....	6
74 Fed. Reg. 32,744 (July 8, 2009)	7
75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010)	7, 8, 36
77 Fed. Reg. 62,624 (Oct. 15, 2012).....	7
78 Fed. Reg. 2,112 (Jan. 9, 2013)	8
83 Fed. Reg. 42,986 (Aug. 24, 2018)	7, 14
84 Fed. Reg. 51,310 (Sept. 27, 2019)	8, 32, 37
85 Fed. Reg. 24,174 (Apr. 30, 2020).....	34
86 Fed. Reg. 22,421 (April 28, 2021).....	9
86 Fed. Reg. 25,980 (May 12, 2021).....	9
86 Fed. Reg. 74,236 (Dec. 29, 2021).....	10
87 Fed. Reg. 14,332 (Mar. 14, 2022).....	2, 10, 32, 33, 38, 39
5 U.S.C. §706	11, 17, 33, 38, 39
42 U.S.C. §7507.....	5

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

42 U.S.C. §7521.....	5
42 U.S.C. §7543.....	1, 5
42 U.S.C. §7607.....	2
49 U.S.C. §§32901–19	7
49 U.S.C. §32901.....	37
49 U.S.C. §32902	6, 7, 34
49 U.S.C. §32904	37
49 U.S.C. §32905.....	38
49 U.S.C. §32919	6, 13, 34, 38
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 13, §§1900–62, Register 2005, No. 37 (September 16, 2005)	6, 35, 37
*Energy Policy and Conservation Act of 1975	1, 3, 6, 13, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 40

Other Authorities

Advanced Clean Cars Summary, California Air Resources Board	8
*Anthony Bellia, Jr. & Bradford R. Clark, <i>The International Law Origins of American Federalism</i> , 120 Colum. L. Rev. 835 (2020) .12, 18, 19, 20, 29	
Br. of Intervenors, Doc. No. 1862459, <i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NHTSA</i> , No. 19-1230 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 21, 2020)	9
Brian Cooley, <i>America’s new weight problem: Electric cars</i> , CNET (Jan. 28, 2022)	15
<i>Causes of Climate Change</i> , U.S. Environmental Protection Agency.....	31
<i>Climate Change and Social Vulnerability in the United States</i> , EPA (Sept. 2021)	32
“ <i>Electric Vehicle</i> ” label, U.S. Department of Energy	38

* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

Gov. Br., Doc. No. 1860684, <i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NHTSA, et al.</i> , No. 19-1230 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 9, 2020).....	36
Hearst Autos Research, <i>What is MPGe?</i> , Car and Driver.....	38
Juliet Eilpern and Brandy Davis, <i>Major Automakers Strike Climate Deal with California, Rebuffing Trump on Proposed Mileage Freeze</i> , Washington Post (July 25, 2019)	29
<i>Low-Emission Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Program</i> , California Air Resources Board	6
Order, Doc. No. 1884115, <i>Union of Concerned Scientists v. NHTSA</i> , No. 19-1230 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 8, 2021).....	10
<i>Overview of Greenhouse Gases</i> , U.S. Environmental Protection Agency.....	31
S. Rep. No. 91-1196, 32 (June 30, 1970).....	5
Sonia Sotomayor de Noonan, Note, <i>Statehood and the Equal Footing Doctrine: The Case for Puerto Rican Seabed Rights</i> , 88 Yale L.J. 825 (1979).....	22
Thomas Colby, <i>In Defense of the Equal Sovereignty Principle</i> , 65 Duke L. J. 1087 (2016).....	25
